64K x 4 Static RAM
with Separate I/O
CY7C191
CY7C192
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose • CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
February 1988 - Revised December 1994
Features
• High speed

TA =25°C
VIN =0.5V
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
12 CY7C191-12PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C191-12VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
15 CY7C191-15PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C191-15VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
20 CY7C191-20PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
25 CY7C191-25PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
35 CY7C191-35PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
12 CY7C192-12PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C192-12VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
15 CY7C192-15PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C192-15VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C192-15DMB D22 28-Lead (300-Mil) CerDIP Military
20 CY7C192-20PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C192-20VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C192-20DMB D22 28-Lead (300-Mil) CerDIP Military
25 CY7C192-25PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C192-25VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C192-25DMB D22 28-Lead (300-Mil) CerDIP Military
CY7C192-25LMB L54 28-Pin Rectangular Leadless Chip Carrier
35 CY7C192-35PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C192-35VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C192-35DMB D22 28-Lead (300-Mil) CerDIP Military
CY7C192-35LMB L54 28-Pin Rectangular Leadless Chip Carrier
45 CY7C192-45DMB D22 28-Lead (300-Mil) CerDIP Military
CY7C192-45LMB L54 28-Pin Rectangular Leadless Chip Carrier
Shaded area contains advanced information.
 CY7C191
CY7C192
8
MILITARY SPECIFICATIONS
Group A Subgroup Testing
Document #:  38-00076-J
DC Characteristics
Parameter Subgroups
VOH 1, 2, 3
VOL 1, 2, 3
VIH 1, 2, 3
VIL Max. 1, 2, 3
IIX 1, 2, 3
IOZ 1, 2, 3
ICC 1, 2, 3
ISB1 1, 2, 3
ISB2 1, 2, 3
Switching Characteristics
Parameter Subgroups
READ CYCLE
tRC 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tAA 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tOHA 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tACE 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
WRITE CYCLE
tWC 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tSCE 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tAW 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tHA 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tSA 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tPWE 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tSD 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tHD 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tAWE
[15] 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
tADV
[15] 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Notes:
15. CY7C191 only
 CY7C191